# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM390593

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Eapeiron Solutions Inc.		06/30/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		
State/Country:	CHINA		
City:	Causeway Bay		
Street Address:	26/F Tower One, Times Square, 1 Matheson		
Name:	ALIBABA.COM US INVESTMENT HOLDING CORP.		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78396718	TRACELESS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (214)746-7700

Email: dana.roland@weil.com

**Correspondent Name:** Dana K. Roland

Address Line 1: 200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 Address Line 2: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F164143
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dana K. Roland
SIGNATURE:	/Dana K. Roland/
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2016

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=IP Security Agreement (Trademark Only)#page2.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Trademark Only)#page3.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Trademark Only)#page4.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Trademark Only)#page5.tif source=IP Security Agreement (Trademark Only)#page6.tif

**TRADEMARK** 900370485

REEL: 005829 FRAME: 0711

source=IP Security Agreement (Trademark Only)#page7.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 30, 2016 (this "Agreement"), made by EAPEIRON SOLUTIONS INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of ALIBABA.COM US INVESTMENT HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Alibaba"), in its capacity as the Purchaser Representative (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement described below) for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement described below) (Alibaba, in such capacity, the "Purchaser Representative").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Grantor, the Purchasers under and as defined therein, the Purchaser Representative and Eastman Kodak Company are parties to that certain Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2016 (such agreement, as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including any replacement agreement therefor, being hereinafter referred to as the "Note Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2016 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein having the respective meanings herein as set forth therein) pursuant to which the Grantor granted a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the Intellectual Property, to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- Section 1. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, the Grantor hereby grants to the Purchaser Representative, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, in and to any and all items of Intellectual Property (including, without limitation, those patents, patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibits A and B, respectively, attached hereto) together with all substitutions and replacements thereof and any products and Proceeds (as defined in the UCC) thereof.
- Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the Security Interest granted to the Purchaser Representative for the benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with or is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Purchaser Representative shall otherwise determine.
- Section 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement and any controversy arising out of or related thereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.
- Section 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute one and the same contract. This Agreement may be executed and delivered by facsimile, or by email in portable document format (.pdf) and delivery of the signature page by such method will be deemed to have the same effect as if the original signature had been delivered to the other parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

EAPEIRON SOLUTIONS INC.,

as the Grantor

Name

By:

Charles M. Ecrnande

Title:

President and Chief Executive Officer

ALIBABA.COM US INVESTMENT HOLDING CORP.,

as the Purchaser Representative

By:\_\_\_\_ Name:

e: Michael Zeisser

Title:

Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

# EXHIBIT A

Patent Number	Application Number (if no Patent Number)	Title/Description	
6094279		SYSTEM AND PROCESS FOR NON-PERCEPTIBLY INTEGRATING SOUND DATA INTO A PRINTED IMAGE	
6184534		METHOD OF PULSING LIGHT EMITTING DIODES FOR READING FLUORESCENT INDICIA, DATA READER, AND SYSTEM	
7044376		AUTHENTICATION METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR USE WITH COMPRESSED FLUID PRINTED SWATCHES	
6936334		STEGANOGRAPHICALLY ENCODED MEDIA OBJECT HAVING AN INVISIBLE COLORANT	
7687271		COVERT AUTHENTICATION METHOD AND APPARATUS	
8398888		SIZE DEPENDENT MARKER CODES	
8153984		SECURITY SYSTEM WITH DIFFERENT SIZE EMISSIVE PARTICLES	
8360323		SECURITY LABEL LAMINATE AND METHOD OF LABELING	
8681004		DEACTIVATION OF A SECURITY FEATURE	
8493479		METHOD OF ELIMINATING BACKGROUND NOISE	
8588506		IMAGE ALGORITHMS TO REJECT UNDESIRED IMAGE FEATURES	
8750621		METHOD OF AUTHENTICATING SECURITY MARKER	
8497924		APPARATUS FOR ELIMINATING BACKGROUND NOISE	
8653445		METHOD FOR VIEWING INVISIBLE INDICIA	
	13/270,269	ARTICLE PRINTED WITH INFRARED DYE	
8937712		AUTHENTICATION WITH ACCESS CONTROL AND CALIBRATION	
8619245		AUTHENTICATION DEVICE WITH ACCESS CONTROL AND CALIBRATION	
9123190		METHOD FOR AUTHENTICATING AN OBJECT	
	14/488,367	DETECTING UV-FLUORESCENT MATERIALS WITH A CAMERA	
9162513		METHOD OF AUTHENTICATING AN ITEM	
8893974		DECODER FOR BARCODES WITH ANTI-COPY FEATURE	
8931697		SYSTEM FOR DETECTING REORGINATION OF BARCODES	
9094595		SYSTEM FOR AUTHENTICATING AN OBJECT	
9064138		METHOD FOR DETECTING REORGINATION OF BARCODES	
9235796		SYSTEM FOR AUTHENTICATING AN ITEM	
9256809		ENABLING AN AUTHENTICATION DEVICE WITH TEMPORARY TARGET	
9165418		AUTHENTICATION DEVICE WITH TEMPORARY ENABLING TARGET	

Patent Number	Application Number (if no Patent Number)	Title/Description
	14/488,374	SYSTEM FOR DETECTING UV-FLUORESCENT INDICIA WITH A CAMERA
	14/488,384	METHOD OF AUTHENTICATING AN OBJECT
	14/662,277	DISTRIBUTING CONTENT USING A SMARTPHONE

# **EXHIBIT B**

# TRADEMARKS

Trademark		Application Number		Registration Number
TRACELESS	April 5, 2004	78/396718	November 14, 2006	3172086

**RECORDED: 07/07/2016**